
NOTICE

OF

MEETING

SUSTAINABILITY PANEL
will meet on

TUESDAY, 19TH MARCH, 2019

At 7.00 pm

in the

COUNCIL CHAMBER - TOWN HALL, 

TO: MEMBERS OF THE SUSTAINABILITY PANEL

COUNCILLORS MARION MILLS (CHAIRMAN), DAVID COPPINGER (VICE-CHAIRMAN), 
NICOLA PRYER, DEREK SHARP, LYNDA YONG AND SIMON WERNER 

SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS
COUNCILLORS MICHAEL AIREY, GERRY CLARK, CHARLES HOLLINGSWORTH, 
PHILIP LOVE, JACK RANKIN AND EDWARD WILSON

Karen Shepherd – Service Lead, Governance - Issued: 11 March 2019

Members of the Press and Public are welcome to attend Part I of this meeting. The agenda is available on the Council’s 
web site at www.rbwm.gov.uk or contact the Panel Administrator Wendy Binmore 01628 796251

Accessibility - Members of the public wishing to attend this meeting are requested to notify the clerk in advance of 
any accessibility issues

Fire Alarm - In the event of the fire alarm sounding or other emergency, please leave the building quickly and calmly 
by the nearest exit. Do not stop to collect personal belongings and do not use the lifts. Do not re-enter the building 
until told to do so by a member of staff.

Recording of Meetings –In line with the council’s commitment to transparency the public part of the meeting will be 
audio recorded, and may also be filmed and broadcast through the online application Periscope. If filmed, the footage 
will be available through the council’s main Twitter feed @RBWM or via the Periscope website. The audio recording 
will also be made available on the RBWM website, after the meeting. 

Filming, recording and photography of public Council meetings may be undertaken by any person attending the 
meeting. By entering the meeting room you are acknowledging that you may be audio or video recorded and that this 
recording will be in the public domain. If you have any questions regarding the council’s policy, please speak to the 
Democratic Services or Legal representative at the meeting

Public Document Pack

http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/
http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/


AGENDA

PART I
ITEM SUBJECT PAGE 

NO

1.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

To receive any apologies for absence.
 

2.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

To receive declarations of interests from Members of the Panel in respect of 
any item to be considered at the meeting.
 

5 - 6

3.  MINUTES

To confirm the Part I minutes of the meeting of the previous Panel
 

7 - 12

4.  OPEN FORUM

Opening remarks by the Chairman on the Panel’s role.
 

Verbal 
Report

5.  ON STREET CAR CHARGING POINTS

To receive a presentation from Ubitricity.
 

Verbal 
Report

6.  ENERGY STRATEGY 2019-2023, ENERGY POLICY AND PROJECT 
PLAN 2019-2020

To receive the above reports.
 

13 - 28

7.  COMMUNITY SOLAR PRESENTATION

To receive the above presentation from MaidEnergy.
 

Verbal 
Report

8.  UPDATE ON PLASTIC DEPOSIT RETURN SCHEME IN SCHOOLS

To receive the above update.
 

Verbal 
Report

9.  WASTE FIGURES

To receive the above update.
 

Verbal 
Report





This page is intentionally left blank



 
MEMBERS’ GUIDE TO DECLARING INTERESTS IN MEETINGS  

 
Disclosure at Meetings 
 
If a Member has not disclosed an interest in their Register of Interests, they must make the declaration of 
interest at the beginning of the meeting, or as soon as they are aware that they have a DPI or Prejudicial 
Interest. If a Member has already disclosed the interest in their Register of Interests they are still required to 
disclose this in the meeting if it relates to the matter being discussed.   
 
A member with a DPI or Prejudicial Interest may make representations at the start of the item but must not 
take part in the discussion or vote at a meeting. The speaking time allocated for Members to make 
representations is at the discretion of the Chairman of the meeting.  In order to avoid any accusations of taking 
part in the discussion or vote, after speaking, Members should move away from the panel table to a public area 
or, if they wish, leave the room.  If the interest declared h
[...]
ntations, then I will leave the room/ move to the 
public area for the entire duration of the discussion and not take part in the vote.’ 
 
Prejudicial Interests 
 
Any interest which a reasonable, fair minded and informed member of the public would reasonably believe is so 
significant that it harms or impairs the Member’s ability to judge the public interest in the item, i.e. a Member’s 
decision making is influenced by their interest so that they are not able to impartially consider relevant issues.   
 
A Member with a Prejudicial interest should state in the meeting: ‘I declare a Prejudicial Interest in item x 
because xxx. As soon as we come to that item, I will leave the room/ move to the public area for the 
entire duration of the discussion and not take part in the vote.’ 
 
Or, if making representations in the item: ‘I declare a Prejudicial Interest in item x because xxx. As soon as 
we come to that item, I will make representations, then I will leave the room/ move to the public area for 
the entire duration of the discussion and not take part in the vote.’ 
 
Personal interests 
 
Any other connection or association which a member of the public may reasonably think may influence a 
Member when making a decision on council matters.  
 

Members with a Personal Interest should state at the meeting: ‘I wish to declare a Personal Interest in item x 
because xxx’. As this is a Personal Interest only, I will take part in the discussion and vote on the 
matter. 5

Agenda Item 2



This page is intentionally left blank



SUSTAINABILITY PANEL

TUESDAY, 22 JANUARY 2019

PRESENT: Councillors Marion Mills (Chairman), David Coppinger (Vice-Chairman), 
Derek Sharp, Lynda Yong and Simon Werner

Officers: Wendy Binmore, Naomi Markham and James Thorpe

Also in attendance: Will Hattersley, WhiffAway

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Nicola Pryer.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

None.

MINUTES 

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the minutes of the meeting held on 8 November 2018 
be approved.

OPEN FORUM 

The Chairman stated the Panel continued to look for ways to reduce energy consumption. The 
new Energy Reduction Manager had hit the ground running since starting working at the 
Borough and would continue to keep up with energy savings initiatives.

WATERLESS URINALS 

Will Hattersley from Waterless Solutions by Elemental gave a presentation to Members on the 
benefits of using waterless urinals in Council buildings. He explained he originated from 
Australia and had lived in the UK for four years; water was a precious resource in Australia 
where they used tanks to preserve water and so, he had grown up with the lifestyle of 
preserving water. Will Hattersley stated men’s urinals always bugged him due to the amount 
of water they used so he began working with Whiff Away to reduce the water used in public 
buildings. 

Even through pricing regulation for water, there were still huge variants in the prices for water 
and urinals were the single biggest user of water per day with over 157,000 litres per day 
being used on average for four flushes per day. Will Hattersley continued to give his 
presentation which included the following key points:

 The WhiffaAway Group was founded in 1992, they invented the original waterless 
urinal in 1993, making it the world’s first retro-fit. They now had in excess of 100,000 
urinal installations across the globe.

 WhiffAway controlled the process from start to finish and were the only company to 
design, manufacture, install and maintain their waterless urinals.

 They had a nationwide network of qualified engineers and plumbers.
 One of their key USP’s were their initial free site assessments. That was not just a 

count of the urinals in situ, they also determined compatibility with their retro-fit 
systems and any access issues to pipes for servicing. 

7

Agenda Item 3



 When retro-fit was not possible, they offered other options ranging from new bowls 
[...]
he Town Hall were very easy to adapt.
 The Coach Park in Windsor had 12 urinals installed and WhiffAway could adapt those 

to waterless urinals.
 WhiffAway were unable to convert the bowls at Bachelors Acre but, they could work on 

a solution in the longer term.
 There was a long lead time on installation as WhiffAway needed to ensure the public 

and other stakeholders were happy before installation took pace.
 Will Hattersley proposed installing a water metre to measure usage over two months. If 

a considerable amount of water was being used, the waterless urinals could be fitted, 
monitor how they were working for up to eight weeks and then provide the Council with 
a report putting the case together for all toilets that would work using the WhiffAway 
system.

Will Hattersley confirmed if WhiffAway converted five urinals in the Town Hall, that would cost 
£120 per urinal. It was then £45 per service per urinal which included the cleaning products. It 
worked out much cheaper than running a water based system. Councillor Sharp asked if the 
system was available to buy. Will Hattersley responded it was available to buy but, he tried to 
steer people away from that option. Sainsburys had installed the WhiffAway system 
nationwide and had their own cleaning team carry out the maintenance, but it went wrong so 
Sainsburys asked WhiffAway to go back in and do the maintenance. He added that it would 
cost a little more for WhiffAway to carry out the maintenance but, it would not cost much more 
and it was an option.

Will Hattersley confirmed each green enzyme cartridge cost approximately £13 each. He 
stated it would be marginally cheaper for the Council to change the cartridges and carry out 
the maintenance in house but, it was not that much cheaper. Councillor Yong said speaking 
from a feminine perspective, when she walked passed men’s toilets, it often smelled. If the 
WhiffAway system stopped that smell, then the costs would be worth it. Will Hattersley 

8


[...]
ic bottle deposited, the school received 5p up to the maximum value of £2,000. 
The scheme encouraged children and their families to recycle and a letter had been sent to all 
schools in the Borough encouraging them to sign up to the scheme. the information pack sent 
to schools included letters to parents explaining the scheme, a webpage that showed a league 
table of schools and sign up packs.

Greenredeem were working with Plastic Oceans UK which was a UK charity trying to reduce 
plastic waste reaching the oceans. The scheme enabled schools to plan lessons around 
recycling that linked with the curriculum and got children more involved in recycling.

Grundon would collect the plastic that had been deposited and they worked with plastic 
processors which made the collected plastic into a new plastic product. Greenredeem were 
hoping to provide community based ideas and the Council had a meeting with Greenredeem 
scheduled for the week commencing 28 January 2019 to look at how ideas could be 
developed further. If the pilot scheme was successful, Greenredeem were aiming to expand 
the plastic deposit return scheme into areas with high footfall.

The Chairman said she knew the item was gaining ground, and there was no better way than 
to start with the Children. It was a great idea to introduce a league table to increase the 
competition which also increased levels of recycling. She added Grundon were hoping to 
obtain a government grant and they were also looking at other funding streams. If schools 
reached their £2,000 target, they could continue to recycle.

Councillor Sharp stated he was impressed with the pilot and that it was a great scheme and 
requested the Waste Strategy Manager provide an update on the pilot scheme and bring the 
figures from the schools league table back to the next Panel meeting.

 Action – The Waste Strategy Manager to provide an update on the update on the pilot 
scheme and bring the figures from the schools league table back to the 
[...]
t was a big mistake to discontinue the Sustainability Panel. 
The Panel was responsible for a lot of dramatic changes across the Council. Sustainability 
issues could not be scrutinised without a Panel. He understood the Council needed to make 
adjustments but, to remove the Sustainability Panel was a big mistake.

The Chairman stated the Council had changed their lights to LED lights, added Solar Panels 
to buildings as well as other large projects which had all started at the Sustainability Panel. 
However, moving forward, issues would still be scrutinised, but at other Panels and officers 
just needed to work out which scrutiny panel items would go to.

Councillor Werner said he was disappointed, he feared sustainability would be squeezed out 
and forgotten about. Yes, there would be scrutiny but, that would be part of a huge range of 
issues being scrutinised. Councillor Coppinger said it the Panel still felt that way after a period 
of time, he was happy to promote bringing the Panel back into existence. Councillor Werner 
said the opposition parties would encourage the Sustainability Panel being brought back. The 
Chairman stated if Members were re-elected in May, they could push the agenda as individual 
Councillors. 

DATE OF FUTURE MEETINGS 

The date of the next meeting was noted. Councillor Coppinger gave his apologies for the next 
meeting as he was unable to attend.

Councillor Yong shared some facts on textile recycling and asked the Waste Strategy 
Manager to provide an update on the Borough’s recycling of textiles figures be brought to the 
next meeting. She stated it cost the UK economy £82m to send textiles to landfill and the 
Panel needed to keep the pressure on the Council and raise awareness on the impacts the 
clothing industry had on the environment.

The Key facts shared by Councillor Yong included:
 £82m - The amount it costs the UK economy a year for sending clothing and 

household textiles to landfill.
 2050 - The year that the fashion industry will have used up 25% of the world’s carbon 

budget.
 500,000 - The number of tonnes of microfibres that are released into the oceans every 

year during clothes washing.
 3% - The drop in EBIT margin companies can expect by 2030 if they do not invest in 

sustainability

 Action – The Waste Strategy Manager to provide Members with an update on textile 
recycling in the Borough and add a piece to raise awareness of textile recycling to the 
next edition of Around the Royal Borough.

The meeting, which began at 7.00 pm, finished at 8.15 pm

CHAIRMAN……………………………….

DATE………………………………..........

11



12



 

 

1 

 

 

  

 

Royal Borough of 
Windsor & 
Maidenhead 

Energy and Water 
Strategy  

2019-2023 

13

Agenda Item 6



 

 

2 

 

Contents 
Foreword .......................................................................................................... 3 

Executive Summary ........................................................................................ 4 

Introduction ..................................................................................................... 4 

Targets ............................................................................................................. 5 

Scope ............................................................................................................... 5 

Themes and Projects ...................................................................................... 6 

Technical Projects ....................................................................................... 6 

Operational Projects .................................................................................... 7 

Engagement Projects .................................................................................. 8 

Financial Benefits ............................................................................................ 8 

Non-Financial Benefits .................................................................................... 9 

Funding ............................................................................................................ 9 

Governance .................................................................................................... 10 

Compliance .................................................................................................... 11 

Future Ambition ............................................................................................. 12 

 

  

14



 

 

3 

 

Foreword 
 

Sustained energy and water reductions not only make good environmental sense, they make 

good business sense. They help ensure we deliver on our promise to residents to secure 

best value in all that we do whilst also protecting the Borough for future generations to enjoy 

as we do today.  

 

Energy price rises are now common place and we expect to see prices continue to increase 

for the foreseeable future. At the same time, evidence on human impact to the natural world 

is mounting with Blue Planet affecting many of us. Now more than ever, we need to take 

responsibility and ensure we manage our resources efficiently and effectively.  

 

The council recognised the benefits of good energy management many years ago and it was 

proud to hit its 15% energy reduction target in 2018. This strategy looks ahead and sets out 

how we will achieve a further 10% reduction in our energy consumption by 2023. This will not 

be easy and there will of course be difficulties along the way. We are however determined to 

deliver on our promises and I believe that all areas of the council will step up and collectively, 

we will meet the challenge. 

 

 

Cllr. Coppinger, Cabinet Member for Heath and Planning (including 

Sustainability)  

15



 

 

4 

 

Executive Summary 
 

The Royal Borough of Windsor & Maidenhead is proud of its achievements to reduce 

energy consumption and its associated environmental impacts. This document commits the 

council to achieve a further 10% energy reduction by 2023 based on a 2016/17 baseline. 

This is an ambitious but achievable target and will demonstrate the council’s commitment 

on the issue. 

 

The work already undertaken has saved in excess of £1 million since 2014, providing value 

for money for residents of the Borough. Further work will build on these savings through a 

programme of technical, operational and behavioural change projects. We will continue to 

ensure compliance with all relevant legislation and put in place governance procedures to 

ensure oversight of the programme. 

 

The scope of the strategy will include buildings within the operational control of the council 

as well as street lighting. Council maintained schools will not be included in the targets but 

their energy consumption will be reported on annually to track their energy usage and we 

will support them in making their own energy reductions. Leisure Centres, academies and 

investment properties will all be excluded. 

 

Introduction 
 

The Royal Borough of Windsor & Maidenhead aspires to be a regional leader in reducing its 

environmental impact by managing its resources efficiently and effectively. Over the last 5 

years, it has been successful in making reductions to its energy consumption which has 

resulted in both financial and non-financial benefits. This has been against a back drop of 

significant escalating energy prices and has made the work of energy reduction more 

important than ever. 

 

Whilst significant progress has already been made, the basis of a good energy management 

system is continuous improvement and this strategy sets out how the council will achieve 

further reductions in energy consumption in the coming years.  

 

The next 4 years are an exciting time for the borough with big regeneration projects being 

developed. Embedding strong energy management into projects from the outset will support 

the council’s priority of en
[...]
nvest with residents 

 Complex negotiations 
leading to high 
administration 

 Considerations of long-
term ownership of plant 

 Savings will be shared 
with investors to the 
scheme 

Energy performance 
contracting 

 No revenue investment 
for council 

 Independent verification 
of savings will be an 
integral part 

 Complex negotiations 

 Council will share 
savings achieved with 
contractor  
 

Salix Interest Free Loans  0% interest loan 

 Independent verification 
of projected savings 

 No revenue investment 
for council 

 Loan required to be paid 
back within 5 years 

 Can put delivery 
timescales under 
pressure 

Grant funding  No revenue investment 
for council 

 Money does not need 
repaying 

 Competitive and difficult 
to access 

 Can be subject to a 
number of different 
conditions which limit 
work 

 May require the council 
to also provide funding 

 Fixed timescales often 
don’t fit in with projects 

 

Governance 
The Energy and Water Strategy will be delivered by the Energy Reduction Manager, on a day 

to day basis. The Lead Member for Sustainability, will sponsor the work at Member level.  

 

An annual report will be written each year which will detail the work undertaken in the 

previous year to improve energy performance. This report will follow the end of the financial 

22



 

 

11 

 

year and will be reported annually to Communities Overview and Scrutiny Panel. The report 

will also include the annual plan for the following 12 months of work. 

 

Compliance 
There are a number of different regulations relating to energy management which the council 

is legally bound to adhere to. The most relevant is the Energy Performance of Buildings 

Regulations 2012 for which the council is required to undertake a number of different actions 

each year as detailed below.  

 

 
 

The council must also comply with the Building Regulations 2010 - Conservation of Fuel and 

Power Part L. This ensures that any significant works
[...]
al, ensuring whole life costing is considered in Procurement 

decisions 

Legislation 

 Comply with all current legislation relating to energy and water use 

 Anticipate and prepare for future legislation where possible 

 

 

Signed: 

 

Date: 

 

Version:  

26



Project Title Project Description Capital Cost Utility
Annual Saving 

(kWh)

Annual 

Saving (£)

Payback 

(Years)

Heating Controls - 

Tinkers Lane

The heating profile at Tinkers Lane does not suggest 

good controls exist at the site. The building is often 

overheated and a review will be used to identify 

opportunities to reduce heating hours and temperatures.

£20,000
 Electricity / 

Gas 

40,000 (Elec) 

14,000 (Gas)
4,960 4.0

Capital Project Match 

Contributions

This fund is to be used to make contributions to other 

capital projects where lighting or other plant is being 

upgraded to ensure we install the most energy efficient 

option along with appropriate controls.

£30,000  Electricity 50,000 5,500 5.5

Metering Improvements

There is currently a cost centre specifically for metering. 

This will utilise that money to improve metering across all 

utilities so we can better monitor consumption and target 

improvement work.

£20,000  All utilities N/A 3,000 6.7

BMS Review - Town 

Hall

A BMS was installed at the Town Hall last year. A review 

is needed to ensure it is managing the temperatures 

effectively and whether further work needs to be done to 

make best use of the system.

£5,000  Gas 41,000 1,640 3.0

Waterless Urinals Trial

This is to fund a small scale trial of waterless urinals in the 

Town Hall where urinals can be easily retrofitted with the 

new system.

£2,000  Water TBC 800 2.5

Renewables 

Surveys/Support

Community organisations are looking to fund solar installs 

on buildings. This fund will act as an enabling fund to 

ensure we can take advantage of the opportunities 

available.

£5,000  Electricity 50,000 800 6.3

Contingency -  £     20,000  -  -  -  - 

 £   102,000 

Energy Reduction Programme 2019/20 Project Plan

27



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Declarations of Interest
	3 Minutes
	6 Energy Strategy 2019-2023, energy Policy and Project Plan 2019-2020
	Energy and Water Policy
	201920 Project Plan




Minutes of the meeting


SUSTAINABILITY PANEL

TUESDAY, 19 MARCH 2019

PRESENT: Councillors Mills (Chairman), Sharp, Yong, Pryer and Werner.

Officers: David Cook and James Thorpe

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Coppinger.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

None received. 

MINUTES 

Resolved unanimously: that the Part I minutes of the meeting held on the 22 January 
2019 were approved as a correct record.

OPEN FORUM 

The chairman reported that although she was disappointed that this was the last meeting of 
the Sustainability Panel the work carried out by the Council would continue.

Cllr Werner mentioned that if there was a change in administration following the election he 
would ask for the panel to be re-instated.  The Chairman reported that the Lead Member was 
keen to continue with the work implemented by the Panel.  

ON STREET CAR CHARGING POINTS 

The Panel received a presentation from Ubitricity regarding the possibility of installing a 
residential on street electric vehicle charging solution. 

The Panel were informed that ubitricity’s ‘SimpleSockets’ were easily integrated into existing 
street lights and thus reducing the capital costs of EV charging provision and increasing the 
ability to install into residential areas.  Where a resident did not have off street  parking this 
provided a solution for AV charging without having to have cables across the pavement.  The 
solution helps remove barriers to owning an electric vehicle. 

There would be no requirement for planning permission as this was not required for retrofitting 
existing street lights, this had the benefit of allowing charge points to be installed using an ‘on 
demand’ approach and reducing the time to install.  

It operated on a 5.8kw charge that was useful for overnight charging, the installation was 
discrete and in close proximity to the vehicle which made the solution ideal for residential 
areas.  The sockets could also be removed and used in another location if it was under used 
or the resident moved home.   They solution could also be installed into rising bollards if 
required. 

The Panel were informed that EV charging could be done with a SmartCable on a residents 
own mobile power tariff or spontaneously with a standard charging cable by activating the 
charge point via a mobile phone using a QR code. The billing would be based on kilowatt 
hours. 



The Panel were shown possible locations that could be used for a trial period, informed that it 
could be rolled out borough wide and were shown feedback from residents.

Cllr Werner informed that it looked like an excellent solution that reduced tripping hazards that 
other options had.  He asked if there would be an issue as the responsibility for street lights 
had been contracted out and how much would it cost the council as the more installed the 
better for the company.   The Panel were informed that they had worked with contractors who 
operated lampposts before so this was not an issue.  With regards to costs it was about £2k 
compared to about £20k for free standing charging points. There would be pay as you go or 
monthly bills available for residents. 

Cllr Sharp informed that he was an advocate of electric vehicles but he raised concern that if 
there were a number of charging sockets in a street in use they could blow the power supply 
and he also asked if it was possible for someone to unplug a charging cable to use in their car.  
In response the Panel were informed that when a car was locked the cable was also locked so 
it could not be removed when charging.  There were provisions for unlocking them in an 
emergency.  With regards to the power supply they had had no need to replace existing 
cables or any issues with power supply.  When there was a lot of charger in use the amount of 
power drain could also be lowered or raised. 

The Panel noted the presentation. 

ENERGY STRATEGY 2019-2023, ENERGY POLICY AND PROJECT PLAN 2019-
2020 

The Panel received a presentation from MaidEnergy.

The Panel were informed that MaidEnergy were formed in 2010 as a Community Benefit 
Society (CBS) which was a democratic co-op that benefited the community and returns profits 
to it.   RBWM granted MaidEnergy a £10k Social Enterprise seed funding to set up and then 
invested a further £10k in solar PV.

The operated across the borough, Runnymede and surrounding areas as necessary as this is 
where the 5 volunteer Directors lived or worked.  There were 68 members across the UK who 
have invested in solar PV capital.

The companies objectives were to identify and design renewable energy projects for schools 
and community groups according to local interests and opportunity.  MaidEnergy was one of 
222 UK community energy organisations (total membership of 48,000)

The directors also run Our Community Enterprise which was a spin out of the Council which 
provides the Development and Funding service.  MaidEnergy recently commissioned Our 
Community Enterprise to establish the current solar expansion project on the basis of payment 
by results.  

The Panel were informed that so far the achievements had been:

 Two projects which had been crowdfunded in 2015 by £187k of long-term share 
investment; most had been used to buy 100kWp of solar PV on two sites which had 
secured government subsidies (Feed-in Tariff): Norden Farm Arts Centre and Magna 
Carta secondary school, Egham. 



 MaidEnergy retains ownership of the solar PV and selled energy to the sites, at a lower 
price than grid providers. Over time, it was expected electricity prices to increase faster 
than inflation, so the savings made will increase year-on-year.   If this proved wrong, 
they guaranteed not to charge sites more than the grid price.

 After 20 years the solar PV would have paid back all investment and panels were 
gifted to sites.

 Last year the first dividend payment of 2.5% was made, this year it would be 4%. 

 Our two sites have generated 226MWhrs of solar energy.  

The Panel were informed that at the end of March 2019 the government was ending the Feed-
in Tariff, which made most solar installations viable. However, as a community group, 
MaidEnergy had the opportunity to register potential new sites by this date with Ofgem and 
use the next 12 months to plan and install.  MaidEnergy had commissioned Our Community 
Enterprise to seek sites and project manage this.  

MaidEnergy also aimed to launch multiple share offers for this half-megawatt programme 
during the Summer, totalling approx. £380,000.

The Panel were also informed that MaidEnergy was seeking to expand the pool of voluntary 
expertise and capacity by inviting more local environmentalists, engineers, communicators, 
community groups, students and future engineers of all backgrounds. 

They were also a member of Community Energy South which among other renewables 
projects, is launching a pilot to supply solar power to Southern Rail services through the 
Riding Sunbeams project, a world first in powering electric trains directly from trackside solar 
power. 

The Panel noted the presentation. 

COMMUNITY SOLAR PRESENTATION 

The Panel received an update on the Energy and Water strategy for 2019-2023.

The Panel were informed that the strategy had been shared with Members prior to the 
meeting and comments had been fed back.  The plan strategy was for the next four years and 
had been written as a user friendly document that was not too cumbersome.  The strategy 
was still in draft format so there was further opportunities to send in comments.  It had been 
designed for the council to say it planned to do.

The Strategy set out plans to achieve a further 10% reduction in the Council’s energy 
consumption, for next year this equated to a £100,000 reduction across all projects.

Cllr Werner said he was disappointed about the lack of ambition.  There was a lot of talk about 
savings but there also needed to be more efforts into sustainability as an example to the rest 
of the borough.  The targets could be more ambitious and there were no mention of the BLP 
or leisure centres that we owned. He also said that the RBWM Property Company should also 
be in scope.  

Cllr Werner also said he felt the strategy should be longer in its ambitions and not just for four 
years.  The Panel had previously looked at renewable green energy but it no longer seems the 
case.  

The Panel were informed that when scoping the strategy it had been decided to set targets on 
those areas where we had data, we did not have energy usage for the leisure centres and 
they owned their own energy.  The Chairman mentioned that there would be solar panels on 



the Braywick LC.  With regards to green energy this could be something the new scrutiny 
panel responsible for sustainability could look at. 

The Panel were also informed that there had already been a lot of work undertaken to achieve 
a reduction of 15%.  This made further reductions more challenging and hence we had to be 
realistic when setting targets.

Cllr Sharp asked that with regards to the water strategy what was happening with waterless 
urinals.  The Panel were informed that they had previously received a demonstration on these 
and that further investigation would be undertaken on which one would be used for a trial.   
Further work would be undertaken on water usage in the town hall as well as the heating / 
cooling systems including making the best use of the BMS system. 

The Pane recommended that the annual report should be presented to scrutiny in place of this 
panel. 

UPDATE ON PLASTIC DEPOSIT RETURN SCHEME IN SCHOOLS 

Due to unforeseen circumstances the presenting officer had been called away at late notice 
and could not attend the meeting.

WASTE FIGURES 

Due to unforeseen circumstances the presenting officer had been called away at late notice 
and could not attend the meeting.

The meeting, which began at 7.00 pm, finished at 8.40 pm

CHAIRMAN……………………………….

DATE………………………………..........


